IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE = * BEFORE THE
N/S Sulphur Spring Road,

800’ W of Birch Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
13th Election District
1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1250 Sulphur Spring Road)

* CASE NO. 01-196-A
Mary and Douglas Korb
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Mary and Douglas
Korb. The variance request is for property located at 1250 Sulphur Spring Road in the Arbutus
area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure
(detached garage) with a height of 16 ft. (maximum) and a side yard setback of 1 fi. (if deemed
necessary) in lieu of the maximum 15 ft. height and 2 1/2 ft. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the
Petition for Administrative Variance,

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Baséd upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning




Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this M{iay of December, 2000, that a variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (detached
garage) with a height of 16 ft. (maximum) and a side yard setback of 1 ft. (if deemed necessary)
in lieu of the maximum 15 fi. height and 2 1/2 ft.,, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

. /! *
TIMOTHY M/ KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj
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) Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

December/3, 2000

Mz. & Mrs. Douglas Korb
1250 Sulphur Spring Road
Arbutus, Maryland 21227

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 01-196-A
Property: 1250 Sulphur Spring Road

Dear Mr, & Mrs. Koqb:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management, If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
Mol lofce

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of alzimore Coun
JZ2S5 0 Sulphur {f’r"'l-v\)zj et
for the property located at 1] jpa«_ LS, ‘*}’14’/ 2,227
which is presently zoned DL 5, 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coun? and which is describad in the description and plat attached hereto and
r

- made a part hereof, hereby petition for-a Variance from Section(s) Acen ., |\ Anp 40O, % To FERMIT
ACC.ES.SOOQ\ $T’f&U¢TURé_ CD‘E.,T'Q(/ wHeED SRRAGE WlT'lllr A e+ T OF )6 =t @/}:‘ﬂ‘){fMUM

AND A SIDZ yARD SETBALK OF {FT, (IF DEEMED NEC,E.SSMQ)/) IN LIEV OF ThHE
MBXINMUM |5 FT, HEIGHT AND 2 12 SETRACK

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further a?ree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IiWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the lagal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print : - B ' v or Pri

; %3 o~y A A (@)
Slgnature 3
Mary Siroh- Koph
Address Telephone No, Name - Types or Print
City State Zip Code é%gnaturg -
Attorney For Petitioner: 2505 Spring u O7& 3
Address Telephone No.
o | “hebodee ML aiaae
"i Npame §T ype or Print City * State 2Zip Code
i 1 4
Name
_ Telephone No, Address Telephone No.
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

blic Hearing having been formatly demandad and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County,
b “this . day o . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the Zoning
b a,;rggulat.lona of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

B

Zaning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENO. O 96 A Reviewed By ) [ Date “\ 04 !}OC)_

L]

RV 9116198 Estimated Posting Date __\{ | 1] LAC)




Affid ant in Support of Admglistrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaltles of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ML_&L]_M Coriva I?./
Address | A)

Qﬂlou.“('u-s Mr/ 242277
City §

tate Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which tiwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

SEE ATTACHED

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) thatiif a formal demand is filed, Afflant(s} will be required to pay a reposting and

adv@sfee and m e requlred to prpvide gdditional information.
- L g s A JIQWJJ Aok - dn
Signatufe

Signature 0

‘ ‘/>ch\\nﬂ<. f. KD\"I’) Mary Stnoh - Mot h
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

-——-———-—-m———————.......-—————---————.-.u-————_———_——o—o——————-—--—.—_-.——————-—_.-—————.—-.—.-_—_

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BA ORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this éZ& day of /X ggt s , ;ﬂﬂ‘é hefore me, a Notary Public of the State
O

oj Maryland, in and for the évty aforesaid, personally appeared
" Uialog U L=V Dlang Stko prnd—
the Affiant(s) hergin, personally known or satisfactorily identified t® me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of

law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of hislzrerltheir knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

1/e/r) - Dutete, O - 1S0acct?—

Date ° 2 ' Notary Public
‘ My \%mmission Expires
W ‘g,
=20 091598 S ~ i@f 9 -«,,,%
i N P % TeresaA. B
o £ - S88LUMont, Notary p
L iy E Anng Anypgaf cgung ublic
=
S

B, Stata of y
D M Lt & My Com dtyland
s Hargs M 'S MIBSion Bypirey Feb, 2, 2002
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ATTACHMENY
@ @

I began reconstruction of garage before becoming aware that a permit was necessary to
rebuild garage that was razed prior to ownership. Kneewalls were constructed atop
existing foundation to square and level base for prefabricated trusses. The roof was built
on a 7/ 12 pitch to match that of the existing house. Due to the width of the garage it
brought the height to approximately 20 feet 6 inches. By the time I was made aware that 1
needed a permit, the walls and roof were already finished. To reconstruct to current
requirements would ca;lse a huge financial hardshiponus, 77/} = PR op s Rty
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CERTIFICATE OEPOSTING

RE: Case No.: &1 |9 Lo~ I\
Petitioner/Developer:

Doug e Meny. Kor.m
~ Date of Hearing/Closing: | Z/ 4 f/ 00

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted consp:cuousfy on the property located at

1250 DOLPNEN EB3/0.16 /6 /’Zu D)

The sign(s) were posted on A/ O (93 ) 2000
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

WA

{Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Cosprann B Moore
(Printed Name)
225 )2yvErsods Cope ¢ =
(Address) _
Dactieon &  Mp. 27>
(City, State, le Code)
(410) 242-4267%
) " (Telephone Number)

9/96
cert.doc
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DEPARTMENT @ PERMITS AND DEVELOF@ENT MANAGEMENT -..
ZONING REVIEW ’

VERTIS R l T D C SF ONING HEAR

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper,

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

——
e

For Newspaper Advertising:

— —
—r —

Item Number or Case Number: )G& é)
Petitioner: L2 o < | A S Q K & i~ l;.
Address or Location: _y 2. S0 $re D in b gr/) Y 5 fZa/

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Q,Dzs“.gﬂs IQ Kbv’k_x

Address: 12850 S, wr Sopriarg ‘(LJ
{‘\'e, )ou“l'u s\l/vl ,-,’ Zr“;_l'_f -

Telephone Number: _ Al 0 72 37 A 743

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

O1-196-H



ADMINISTRATIVE.!\RIANCE INFORMATION S“ET AND DATES

Case Number 01-| |4 (& |-A Address 1250 SuLPHER SPRIN & FD,

Contact Person: dot—H\J LE—_L,LJ i & Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Pleass Pnint Your Name

Filing Date: || )Oq |0C) Posting Date: || Ilﬂ )QO Closing Date: |2 00

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the

closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and focation. As when the sign was originally
postefcf: certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 01-| {Q & -A Address 125 O SUCPHENL SPRING- 2p
Petitioner's Name __ID06- AND Mﬁft’—/\/ o RB. Telephone 4:{0 757075 %
Posting Date: [-)! lC{!/}() Closing Date: 1?—[ o4 }00

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A ACCESSO‘R}) 5T12U¢TU12%‘./ DECHED M{l;%-fc:\ WwiTH A
HEWGHT S | & Fi—mﬁx;mum\ﬁwb A sSiDs Vmaf) SETRACI. OF | FT, /;: DeEMeED
Nﬁcmsms/) IN LIEY OF THE Mﬁx;mLzM |5 FT. HEGHT AND 2-)’?_ SETB A

Ol-194-A




Development Processing

Baltimore Couifff) @ county Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 4, 2000

Mary S. & Douglas A, Korb
1250 Sulphur Spring Road
Arbutus, MD 21227

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Korb:
RE: Case Number: 01-186-A, 1250 Sulphur Spring Road

The above referenced petition. was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
November 9, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the Zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file. '

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W Tl ﬁoa.&wg{i'\)}‘ |
=

W, Carl Richards, Jr. Gp7
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR: gdz
Enclosures

C: People's Counsel

% Prniad valh Soyboan lok Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
3 on Recycled Paper )




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 29, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committeec Meeting
For November 27, 2000
Item Nos. [78 (5113 Old Court Road), 180,
181, 182, 183, 184, 185, 186, 187, 188, 189,

191, 192, 193, 194, 195, 1906, 198, 199, 201,
and 202

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWRB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-11-27-2000-NO COMMENT ITEMS.doc



Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

November 27, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF November 20, 2000
Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

17¢, 180, 182, 183, 184, 185, 186, 187, 188, 189, 190, 192, 193,
194, 195, 196, 197, 198, 200, 201, 202, and 203

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cec: File

Mty sraomd tlaem 1t Y3 Xl ccdes mf sxissranr oo s vaaord wvwer



P ., BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT oF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley kf/l RS
DATE: December 1, 2000

SUBJECT:  Zoning Petitions
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 20, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions (page 1 of 2):

{tem # Address
178 5113 Old Court Road
181 4 St. Thomas Lane
182 1912 Wilson Lane
184 1214 Blue Mount Road
185 10911 Reisterstown Road
186 7 Henderson Hill Court
187 11504 Hannibal Road
188 7419 Beech Avenue
189 3300 Willoughby Road
191 6823 Old Pimlico Road
192 3900 Beckleysville Road
194 2315 Benson Mill Road
195 Security Blvd. & Rolling Road
196 1250 Sulphur Spring Road
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 4, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Armold F. 'Pat' Keller, 1T

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 1250 Sulphur Spring Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 01-196

Petitioner: Douglass and Mary Stroh Korb
Zoning: DRSS

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the requested variance provided the garage is not
converted into a dwelling unit.

Prepared by: “ﬂ-g ki l ( ]g%

Section Chief:

AFKMAC:

WADEVREVWZACW1-196.doc



® o
- Parris N. Glendening

SgﬁiA‘% Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
o ! f ; John D. Porcan
N I\ State Highway Administration

Secretary

Parker F Wiliiams
Administrator

Date: y/.27.00

Ms. Ronnay Juckson RE;  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ftemNo. |2¢ { OLL)
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 102

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This oftice has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection o approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at +10-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.ind. 1s).

Very traly yours,

7} a4l

S~ Konneth A. McDonald Fr., Chict
Hrgineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baitimore, Maryland 21202
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

PROPERTY
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 96" -0 Swwy

1

SOUTHWESTERN%

1250 SULPHUR SPRING ROAD ' l HlsEle |2 =
% i < w

OWNER: DOUG & MARY KORB ! 2ol o | CElE g 2

DATE: 22 MARCH 2000 @ g5 3 5

37-2" /
//////// VICINITY MAP

I PROPOSED ENCLOSEMZINT,

87'—0 OF EXISTING GARAGE _ N
APROX. HEIGHT 21'—6 SCALE : 1" = 1000

7
o
L
NORTH v /

0

5 i : LOCATION INFORMATION
1o 340 - |
A 7
Uhﬂj COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: F4
: 1 1 : ELECTION DISTRICT: 1 3
o 14-8 . 1°=200" SCALE MAPZ: & W/ % D
b L e
! - | ZONING: SR &S
EXISTING ' i EXISTING
A EXISTING DWELLING LOT SIZE: .340 14,453.00
1248 SULPHUR SPRING|RD ey DWELLING . ACREAGE SQUARE FEET
30'—0 i, KORB, DOUGLAS, SR 36"—0 1252 SULPHMUR SPRING [RD
DWAYER, MICHAEL, SR I KORB MARY
H = !
DWAYER, DONNA Q TAX ACCT. REINHALTER, CATHERINE
TAX ACCT. 16— o] NO. 1323001040 | 28 —§" TAX ACCT
NO. 1308301420 PARCEL 685 NO. 131810 PUBLIC  PRIVATE
PARCEL 698, LOT 3 PARCEL 288”40 ‘
30°=0" sewer: X ]
[ 1
WATER: -V [
¢ © COVERED PORCH ' 2
. 27' -4
27°-9" i YES NO
» 27" -9 CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA: D &

[ |
. | 17'-9" ;

360’ 10 ¢ OF BIRCH AVE PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS: NONE

SULPHUR SPRING ROAD (60’ R/W, 36' PAVING) 0 ﬁ ?f/
SCALE OF DRAWING : 17 = 20° -/Dj/é 4
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